


| Key to Sections

Exploded view, with part numbers, of
arc chamber and related components.
Exploded view, with part numbers, of
top body components, filament end.
Exploded view, with part numbers, of
top body components, anti-cathode end.
Exploded view, with part numbers, of
underside of source body and related
components.

A-2
A-3
A-4
A5-7

A-1



available separately.

*NOTE: The Retainer Pin, P/N 90051-1,
M4 Flat Washers, P/N 82457, Compression
Spring, P/N 82057, and the Retaining Ring,
P/N 82345 are included in the Retainer Pin
Assembly, P/N 90051. They are also

P/N 90052

OEM 0020-98908 P/N 90051

Front Plate Retainer Retainer Pin Assembly
(2 of 4 shown)

*see NOTE

A

P/N 90055
OEM 0020-81364
End Plate Liner, Filament

P/N 90064

OEM 0020-81521
Positive Filament
Clamp

(also see p. A-3)

OEM 0020-85610
Face Plate Half (2)

P/N 90056

7 P/N 90051-1
] OEM 0020-96040
Retainer Pin

(2 of 4 shown)
*see NOTE

P/N 82457
OEM 3880-90021
T M4 Flat Washer
1 (4 of 8 shown)
*see NOTE

P/N 82057
Compression
Spring

(2 of 4 shown)

?)/ PIN 90054 L *seeNOTE
OEM 0020-98917

N Side Plate Liner 2) |~ PIN 82345
OEM 0690-90188

Retaining Ring
(2 of 4 shown)
*see NOTE

P/N 90053

OEM 0020-98914

’ P/N 90059
Filament Insert (2) OEM 0020-81482
Anti-cathode, tungsten
P/N 90057 P/N 90058
P/N 90065 OEM 0020-82135 OEM 0020-81365

OEM 0040-94187
Negative Filament
Clamp

(also see p. A-3)

P/N 90061-1

Arc Chamber Body
(without Gas Port and
Vaporizer Plugs)

Filament End Plate Liner,
. Anti-cathode
\‘\
P/N 90060
Base Plate Liner
P/N 90068
<X OEM 0020-80070
q Anti-cathode Clamp o
(also see p. A-4)
\ < 1,
[4

**see NOTE

P/N 90061-2 !
Vaporizer Plug (2)
(These do not accomodate the vaporizer.) ‘
P/N 90061-3 %

Gas Port

** NOTE: The Arc Chamber with
Gas Port and Vaporizer Plugs
included is available as P/N 90061.




. OEM 0020-98899
P/N 90094 ) Mounting Block, Filament End
OEM 0020-98911

Thumbscrew (4)

P/N 82710
M4-.7 x 6mm Vented Hex
Head Screw, ss (4)

P/N 90067
OEM 0020-98581
Filament Clamp Screw (2)
P/N 90066
OEM 0020-98580 P/N 82396
Filament Clamp Insert (2) OEM 3690-90360
) P/N 90064 SHCS M4-.7 x 20mm, ss (2)
~ OEM 0020-81521 P/N 82615
(EEN ) Positive Filament Clamp (also see p. A-2) OEM 3880-90030
) \ P/N 82457 M4 Regular Spring Washer (2)
N -~ OEM 3880-90021
o N M4 Flat Washer (2) P/N 82457
L 0 PIN 82291 OEM 3880-90021
Ut - M4 Flat Washer (2
\ ~. B OEM 3500-90012 at Washer (2)
L : ~ M4 Hex Nut (2) P/N 90072
~ ) > / IJ N\ i
AN
IL// 7

P/N 90065

OEM 0040-94187
Negative Filament
Clamp

P/N 90091
OEM 0020-98920
Screw Retainer (2)

o PIN 82402
(also see p. A-2) X SHCS M3-.5
<~ PIN 90070 : . 6 2
~ x 6mm, ss (2)
OEM 0020-97557 s 3@

Insulator Standoff (4) ™\ __ \@ S
PIN 90069 I )

P/N 90063 OEM 0020-98904 .
OEM 0020-98902 Insulator Shield (4) N
Filament Feed Strap (2) PIN 82457

(also see p. A-5) OEM 3880-90021

M4 Flat Washer (4)

P/N 82615

OEM 3880-90030

M4 Regular Spring Washer (4)
P/N 824008

SHCS M4-.7 x 8mm, ss (4)

P/N 90062

OEM 0020-98913
Anti-cathode Ground Strap
(also see pp. A-4 and A-5)




P/N 90073
OEM 0020-98915
Post (4)

P/N 90091 —
OEM 0020-98920
Screw Retainer

P/N 82402
SHCS M3-.5 x 6mm, ss

P/N 82710
M4-.7 x 6mm Vented
Hex Head Screw, ss (2)

P/N 82459

P/N 82460

Washer (4)

P/N 82712

OEM 3880-90023
M6 Flat Washer (4)

OEM 3880-90032
M6 Regular Spring

OEM 3690-90837

SHCS M6-1 x 20mm,

vented (4)

) P/N 90094
OEM 0020-98911
- Thumbscrew (3)
@\ o &

P/N 82396
OEM 3690-90360
M4-.7 x 20mm, ss (2)

P/N 82615
OEM 3880-90030
M4 Regular Spring Washer (2)

P/N 82457
OEM 3880-90021
M4 Flat Washer (2)

P/N 90071

OEM 0020-98900
Mounting Block,
Anti-cathode End

P/N 90070
OEM 0020-97557
Insulator Standoff (2)

P/N 90069
OEM 0020-98904
Insulator Shield (2)

!\-\
B
J

e

L
0

P/N 90068
OEM 0020-80070
Anti-cathode Clamp

(also see p. A-2)

P/N 90062

OEM 0020-98913
Anti-cathode Ground Strap
(also see pp. A-3 and A-5)



P/N 82405
OEM 3690-90358
SHCS M4-.7 x 12mm, ss (4)

P/N 82615
SHCS M4-.7 x 8mm,
PIN 82460 OEM 3880-90030
OEM 3880-90032 M4 Regular PIN 82615
M6 Regular Spring Washer (2) Spring Washer (4) OEM 3880-90030
OEM 3690-90433 OEM 3880-90021 pring
SHCS M6-1 x 10mm, ss (2) . M4 Flat Washer (4) PIN 82457

OEM 3880-90021

P/N 82459 M4 Flat Washer

N@l P/N 82755

OEM 3880-90023 147 x 045 wall
M6 Flat Washer (2) A

P/N 82402

OEM 3690-90324

SHCS M3-.5 x 6mm, ss (2)

P/N 82463

OEM 3880-90029

M3 Regular Spring Washer (2)

P/N 82464

OEM 3880-90020

M3 Flat Washer (2)

PIN 82397/W /

OEM 3690-90395
SHCS M5-.8 x 10mm, ss

P/N 84167

OEM 3690-90357
SHCS M4-.7 x 10mm, ss
P/N 90082

OEM 0020-98631

Feedthru Stabilizer

P/N 83026V
O-Ring -126, Viton (2)

P/N 90079
OEM 0720-91062
Feedthru Assembly (2)

P/N 90080
Feedthru Bushing (2)

PIN 82341
Push-On (2)

P/N 90062

OEM 0020-98913
Anti-cathode Ground Strap
(also see pp. A-3 and A-4)

P/N 82398
OEM 3690-90826

P/N 82462
OEM 3880-90022
M5 Flat Washer

P/N 82461

OEM 3880-90031
M5 Regular
Spring Washer

P/N 82397

OEM 3690-90395
SHCS

M5-.8 x 10mm, ss

SS

P/N 90092
OEM 0150-90835
Diode Assembly
P/N 90093

OEM 0150-90834
Diode Assembly (2)

P/N 90063
OEM 0020-98902
Filament Feed Strap (2)
(also see p. A-3)

P/N 82459
OEM 3880-90023
M6 Flat Washer (2)

P/N 82460
OEM 3880-90032
M6 Regular Spring Washer (2)

P/N 82290
OEM 3500-90014
M6 Hex Nut (2)



P/N 90075
OEM 0040-93337
Gas Feed Tube Adapter

P/N 90076

OEM 0020-96753

Face Seal Washer

P/N 82405

P/N 90074 OEM 3690-90358

P/N 82398
OEM 3690-90826
SHCS M4-.7 x 8mm, ss (2)

@& ©

P/N 90083
OEM 0020-98907
Source Handle (2)

P/N 82203
O-Ring -110, Buna N

P/N 84167
OEM 3690-90357
SHCS M4-
7 x10mm, ss (2)

P/N 82615
OEM 3880-90030\@
M4 Regular

Spring Washer (2) ‘

P/N 82457 ‘
OEM 3880-90021

G

Gas Feed Tube Assem%

SHCS M4-.7 x 12mm, ss (4)

P/N 82615
OEM 3880-90030

P/N 82457
OEM 3880-90021
M4 Flat Washer (6)

P/N 90077
Vaporizer Blankoff Plate (2)

P/N 83026V
O-Ring -126, Viton (2)

M4 Flat Washer (2) L . <
PIN 82756 SN o e
Tube Clamp (2) e L ]
T PIN 82461
P/N 83833 \ N / OEM 3880-90031
.160 Banana Jack \ :/ M5 Regular
S — ~
Adapter T \ Spring Washer (4)
P/N 83072 @ P/N 84168
O-Ring -172, Buna N E 8 x 20 BHSS Ng)
.0 X mm, SS
P/N 90084

OEM 0040-94573
Source Body
(also see p. A-7)

M4 Regular Spring Washer (6)



P/N 82399
OEM 3690-90436
SHCS M6-1 x 20mm, ss (2) NOTE: Unexploded

P/N 82460
OEM 3880-90032
M6 Regular Spring Washer (2)

P/N 82459
OEM 3880-90023
M6 Flat Washer (2)

PIN 83700 components shown
Quick Connect (2) here are described

on pp. A-5 and A-6.

P/N 90078

OEM 0040-93532
Source Body
Cooling Manifold

P/N 82755
1/4” x .045” wall Tubing

P/N 83683
1/4” Push Connect
Tube Fitting (2)

P/N 90084

OEM 0040-94573
Source Body
(also see p. A-6)




